



\$~12

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(CRL) 2396/2025 & CRL.M.A. 22374/2025,
CRL.M.A. 22375/2025

HOLYSTAR INFRASTRUCTURE PVT LTD

& ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sourabh Choubey,
Mr. Kartikay Sharma, Ms.
Shreya and Mr. Shivam
Kumar Jha, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari,
ASC for the State with Mr.
Alok Sharma, Adv. with
SI Lakhan, PS EOW.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

28.08.2025

1. By the present petition, the petitioners seek quashing of FIR No. 494/2015 dated 24.06.2015, registered at Police Station Karol Bagh, for offence under Section 420 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, on the ground that the dispute has been settled with the complainant.
2. The learned Additional Standing Counsel for the State submits that the petitioners have not only cheated the complainant, but also other persons with whom they seem to have entered into settlement agreements as well.
3. Let Status Report be filed before the next date of hearing.
4. List on 14.10.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

AUGUST 28, 2025 / 'KDK'